

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2004 No. 692**

**ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS  
BROADCASTING**

**The Communications (Television Licensing) Regulations 2004**

*Made* - - - - *10th March 2004*  
*Laid before Parliament* *11th March 2004*  
*Coming into force* *1st April 2004*

**THE COMMUNICATIONS (TELEVISION  
LICENSING) REGULATIONS 2004**

PART 1

General

1. Citation, commencement, extent and interpretation

PART 2

TV licence fees

2. Interpretation of Part 2
3. TV licence fees
4. Duplicate licences
5. Concessions for blind persons
6. Concessions for persons aged 75 years or more
7. Revocation and savings

PART 3

Definitions for the purposes of the Communications  
Act 2003 and the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1967

8. Interpretation of Part 3
  9. Meaning of "television receiver"
  10. Meaning of "television dealer"
  11. Meaning of "television set"
- Signature

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Communications (Television Licensing) Regulations 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULE 1 — ISSUE FEES FOR TV LICENCES

### SCHEDULE 2 — FEES FOR TV LICENCES PAYABLE BY INSTALMENTS

#### PART 1 — Premium instalment television licence (including colour)

1. (1) This Part specifies the sums which are payable in...
2. (1) There shall be payable a first instalment of £41.00...

#### PART 2 — Budget instalment television licence (including colour)

3. (1) This Part specifies the instalments which are payable in...
4. (1) Paragraphs 5 and 6 and tables 1 and 2...
5. (1) This paragraph applies where the arrangements for making payments...
6. (1) This paragraph applies where the arrangements for making payments...
7. (1) This paragraph and table 3 apply where no payment...

#### PART 3 — Easy entry television licence (including colour)

8. (1) This Part specifies the instalments which are payable in...
9. Where no payment is made in respect of the licence...
10. (1) This paragraph and paragraphs 11 to 17 apply where...
11. (1) Where the first payment in respect of the issue...
12. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...
13. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...
14. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...
15. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...
16. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...
17. (1) This paragraph applies where the issue fee payable is...

#### PART 4 — Simple payment plan licence (not black and white only)

18. (1) This Part deals with a TV licence to be...
19. (1A) A simple payment licence is to be issued only...
20. (1) Circumstance A is that the person—
21. (1) This paragraph specifies the different instalments which are payable...

### SCHEDULE 3 — FEES FOR INTERIM TV LICENCES

#### PART 1 — Fees for interim TV licences

#### PART 2 — Interim TV Licence (including colour): payment by instalments

1. (1) The amount referred to in column 3 of the...

### SCHEDULE 4 — Accommodation for Residential Care Licences

#### PART 1 — Fees payable in respect of TV licences for accommodation for residential care

1. Type and description of TV licence
  2. Issue fee
- #### PART 2 — Interpretation
3. General
  4. England and Wales
  5. (1) This paragraph applies to any establishment the sole or...
  6. Where accommodation for residential care comprises a group of specially...
  7. Scotland
  8. Northern Ireland
  9. Guernsey
  10. Isle of Man
  11. Jersey
  12. Accommodation for residential care: supplementary provisions
  13. (1) For the purposes of Part 1 of this Schedule,...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Communications (Television Licensing) Regulations 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SCHEDULE 5 — TV Licence Fees for Hotels and Hospitality Areas and Mobile Units

1. Interpretation
2. Type and description of TV licence
3. Issue fee

SCHEDULE 6 — Revocations

Explanatory Note

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Communications (Television Licensing) Regulations 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Sch. 1 Table sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 3(2)
- Sch. 1 Table sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 Table sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 3(4)
- Sch. 1 Table sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 Table 1 substituted by S.I. 2024/150 Sch. 1 Table 1
- Sch. 2 para. 6 Table 2 substituted by S.I. 2024/150 Sch. 1 Table 2
- Sch. 2 para. 7 Table 3 substituted by S.I. 2024/150 Sch. 1 Table 3
- Sch. 2 para. 21 Table 1 substituted by S.I. 2024/150 Sch. 2 Table 1
- Sch. 2 para. 21 Table 2 substituted by S.I. 2024/150 Sch. 2 Table 2
- Sch. 2 para. 2(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(6) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(6) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(10)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(12)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(2) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(13)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(3) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(14)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(4) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(15)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(5) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(16)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(6) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(17)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(18)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(19)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(23)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(24)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(25)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(25)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(26)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(d) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(27)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(d) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(27)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(28)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(29)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(31)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(31)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(d) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(32)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(33)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(2)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(34)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(35)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(2)(d) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(37)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(38)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(39)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(40)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(40)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(41)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(43)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(44)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(45)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(45)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(46)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(c) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(46)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 5(1) word substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(3)

- Sch. 2 para. 6(1) word substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(5)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(6)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(7)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(d) word substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(42)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(11)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(20)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(21)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(22)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(30)
- Sch. 2 para. 15(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(36)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 4(47)
- Sch. 5 para. 1 sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 1 sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(1)(a) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 5(3)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(1)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2024/150 reg. 5(4)